

No. 09-1202, 09-1244

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

UNITED STATES ex rel. MARK RADCLIFFE,  
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

PURDUE PHARMA L.P.; PURDUE PHARMA, INC.  
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-  
Appellants.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS  
*AMICUS CURIAE* SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE**

---

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BETH S. BRINKMANN  
*Deputy Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL S. RAAB  
HENRY C. WHITAKER  
(202) 514-3180  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7256  
Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE UNITED STATES .....	1
STATEMENT .....	2
A. Background .....	3
B. Proceedings Below .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. A Prefiling Release Of A <i>Qui Tam</i> Action Is Enforceable Only If The Government Has Knowledge Of The Relator's Allegations Of Fraud Independent Of The Filing Of The <i>Qui Tam</i> Action .....	7
A. Releases Of <i>Qui Tam</i> Actions Are Presumptively Unenforceable .....	7
B. Purdue Pharma's Approach Conflicts With The Purposes Of The FCA .....	10
II. The Release In This Case Is Enforceable Because The Government Independently Learned Of The Relator's Allegations of Fraud .....	12
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988) . . . . .	8, 14
<i>Ridenour v. Kaiser-Hill Co.</i> , 397 F.3d 925 (10th Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Searcy v. Philips Elecs. N. Am. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	7
<i>Town of Newton v. Rumery</i> , 480 U.S. 386 (1987) . . . . .	8
<i>United States v. Health Possibilities, P.S.C.</i> , 207 F.3d 335 (6th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	7
<i>United States ex rel. Gebert v. Transp. Admin. Servs.</i> , 260 F.3d 909 (8th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	10, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Green v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 59 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	8, 10, 13, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Hall v. Teledyne Wah Chang Albany</i> , 104 F.3d 230 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	13, 15, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Radcliffe v. Purdue Pharma L.P.</i> , 582 F. Supp. 2d 766 (2008) . . . . .	3, 4, 5, 15, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Ritchie v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 558 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2009) . . . . .	2, 8, 13, 14, 15, 17
<i>Vermont Agency of Nat’l Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000) . . . . .	11, 12

*Wallis v. Pan Am. Petroleum Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 63 (1966) ..... 14

**Statutes**

31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1) ..... 7  
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2) ..... 9, 16  
31 U.S.C. § 3730(e)(4)(B) ..... 9

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) ..... 5

**Legislative Materials**

S. Rep. 99-345 (1986) ..... 9
